Document	ADAMS accession No. or Federal Register citation
NAC-UMS® System Certificate of Compliance No. 1015, effective November 20, 2000	ML090120408
Letter from J. Stanley Brown, P.E., Maine Yankee, dated January 21, 2019	ML19031B341
Letter from J. Stanley Brown, P.E., Maine Yankee, dated April 11, 2019	ML19112A024
Letter from J. Goshen, P.E., NRC, to J. Connell, Maine Yankee, dated July 14, 2010 Federal Register notice, "Issuance of Environmental Assessment and finding of No Significant Impact," dated June 15,	ML101960072
2010	75 FR 33853
Letter from L. Camper, NRC, to T. Williamson, Maine Yankee, dated January 4, 2005 Federal Register notice, "Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company, Maine Yankee Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installa-	ML050050209
tion, Issuance of Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact," dated January 4, 2005	70 FR 396
Letter from L. Camper, NRC, to T. Williamson, Maine Yankee, dated February 1, 2004 Federal Register notice, "Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company, Maine Yankee Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installa- tion, Issuance of Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact for a Proposed Exemption," dated Jan-	ML040350797
uary 30, 2004	69 FR 4543
Letter from P.J. Dostie, Maine Department of Health and Human Services, to the NRC, dated January 29, 2019	ML19038A057

The NRC may post materials related to this document, including public comments, on the Federal rulemaking website at *https://www.regulations.gov* under Docket ID NRC–2019–0116. The Federal rulemaking website allows you to receive alerts when changes or additions occur in a docket folder. To subscribe: (1) Navigate to the docket folder (NRC–2019–0116); (2) click the "Sign up for Email Alerts" link; and (3) enter your email address and select how frequently you would like to receive emails (daily, weekly, or monthly).

V. Conclusion

Based on the above considerations, the NRC has determined that, pursuant to 10 CFR 72.7, the exemptions are authorized by law, will not endanger life or property or the common defense and security, and are otherwise in the public interest. Therefore, the NRC grants the exemptions from the requirements of 10 CFR 72.212(a)(2), 72.212(b)(3), 72.212(b)(5)(i), 72.212(b)(11), and 72.214.

These exemptions are effective upon publication.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 5th day of July 2019.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

John B. McKirgan,

Chief, Spent Fuel Licensing Branch, Division of Spent Fuel Management, Office of Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards.

[FR Doc. 2019–14711 Filed 7–9–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Disaster Declaration #15927 and #15928; NEBRASKA Disaster Number NE-00074]

Presidential Declaration Amendment of a Major Disaster for Public Assistance Only for the State of NEBRASKA

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business Administration.

ACTION: Amendment 4.

SUMMARY: This is an amendment of the Presidential declaration of a major disaster for Public Assistance Only for the State of NEBRASKA (FEMA–4420–DR), dated 04/05/2019.

Incident: Severe Winter Storm, Straight-line Winds, and Flooding.

Incident Period: 03/09/2019 through 04/01/2019.

DATES: Issued on 06/28/2019. Physical Loan Application Deadline

Date: 06/04/2019.

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan Application Deadline Date: 01/06/2020.

ADDRESSES: Submit completed loan applications to: U.S. Small Business Administration, Processing and Disbursement Center, 14925 Kingsport Road, Fort Worth, TX 76155.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A. Escobar, Office of Disaster Assistance, U.S. Small Business Administration, 409 3rd Street SW, Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416, (202) 205–6734.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The notice of the President's major disaster declaration for Private Non-Profit organizations in the State of NEBRASKA, dated 04/05/2019, is hereby amended to include the following areas as adversely affected by the disaster.

Primary Counties: Cherry, Nuckolls, Scotts Bluff, and the Omaha Tribe of Nebraska, Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska, Santee Sioux Nation, and the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska within the designated counties.

All other information in the original declaration remains unchanged.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number 59008)

Rafaela Monchek,

Acting Associate Administrator for Disaster Assistance.

[FR Doc. 2019–14657 Filed 7–9–19; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 8026–03–P

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

[Disaster Declaration #15929 and #15930; IOWA Disaster Number IA-00087]

Presidential Declaration Amendment of a Major Disaster for Public Assistance Only for the State of Iowa

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business Administration. ACTION: Amendment 7.

SUMMARY: This is an amendment of the Presidential declaration of a major disaster for Public Assistance Only for the State of IOWA (FEMA–4421–DR), dated 04/05/2019.

Incident: Severe Storms and Flooding. Incident Period: 03/12/2019 through 06/15/2019.

DATES: Issued on 07/02/2019. Physical Loan Application Deadline Date: 06/04/2019.

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan Application Deadline Date: 01/06/2020.

ADDRESSES: Submit completed loan applications to: U.S. Small Business Administration, Processing and Disbursement Center, 14925 Kingsport Road, Fort Worth, TX 76155.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A. Escobar, Office of Disaster Assistance, U.S. Small Business Administration,